










 1 

        Exhibit: 8.a1  
   July 10, 2013 

                                                          

     
  

 
PRESENT:    Donald Reeder, David Ford, Charley Miller, Bruce Abernethy, Anthony Dorsch,  
Laura Craska-Cooper, Vikki Ricks, Ron Bryant-Board Attorney, Dr. James Middleton-President,  
Julie Smith-Executive Assistant 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Presidential Evaluation 
 
INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS:   Cam Preus-Commissioner for the CCWD/Community College 
and Workforce Development, Lester Friedman-Budget Committee Member, Matt McCoy, Shirley 
Metcalf, Kevin Kimball, Alicia Moore, Ron Paradis, David Dona, Sally Sorenson, Lisa Bloyer, Joe Viola, 
Kathy Smith-Faculty Forum Pres., Jerry Schulz, Tina Hovekamp, David & Linda Bilyeu, Michele 
DeSilva, reporter from –Megan Kehoe-The Bulletin and others. 
 
ADJOURN BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PUBLIC MEETING 
 
FORMAL OPENING OF PUBLIC HEARING AND TESTIMONY FOR 2012-13 BUDGET 
 
Budget Hearing Input:   None 
 
RECONVENE REGULAR PUBLIC BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING 
 
ADOPTION OF THE COLLEGE BUDGET FOR 2013-2014 
BUDGET RESOLUTION – I (Exhibit:  6.a): 
 
Ms. Laura Craska Cooper moved to adopt the 2013-2014 budget, Resolution I (Exhibit: 6.a) 
approved by the Budget Committee on May 8, 2013.     
Mr. David Ford seconded.  MCU. Approved.   M06/13:1 
 
 
APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF 2013-2014 
BUDGET RESOLUTION – II (Exhibit: 6.b): 
 
Ms. Laura Craska Cooper moved to adopt Appropriation Resolution II (Exhibit: 6.b).   
Mr. Charley Miller seconded.  MCU. Approved.  M06/13:2 
 
 
LEVY PROPERTY TAXES 2013-2014 
BUDGET RESOLUTION – III (Exhibit: 6.c): 
 
Mr. David Ford moved to approve the Levy of Property Taxes, Resolution III –  
Exhibit: 6.c.  Ms. Laura Craska Cooper seconded.  MCU. Approved.  M06/12:3 

Central Oregon Community College 
Board of Directors’ Meeting 

MINUTES 
Wednesday, June 12, 2013- 6:00pm 

Christiansen Board Room 
Boyle Education Center 



 2 

 
Board of Directors’ Meeting, June 12, 2013 

 
President Middleton thanked the Budget Committee members for their time and participation in 
2013-2014 budget process.  He also thanked the Accounting Staff for their good work in preparing 
the 2013-14 budget. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING AND TESTIMONY: 
 
Community College and Workforce Development (CCWD) Commissioner – Annual Visit 
Ms. Cam Preus-Commissioner of the CCWD distributed and reviewed Handout: 8.a – the 2013-2015 
Oregon Community Colleges Budget Picture.     
Ms. Preus announced that she has recently accepted the position as President of Blue Mountain 
Community College in Pendleton, Oregon.   
President Middleton and the Board of Directors thanked Commissioner Preus for her years of service 
to COCC and the community colleges of Oregon.   
 
AGENDA CHANGES:  Move Up on Agenda: Exhibit. 12.a - Emeritus 
 
Emeritus – Exhibit: 12.a 
President Middleton reviewed that retiring faculty and administrators with 15 years of service or 
more at COCC are eligible for consideration for Emeritus Status which recognizes their long-term 
value to the institution and formally indicates that “continued association with those individuals is in 
the best interest of the College.  Recommendations were reviewed by a committee appointed by the 
President – as outlined in policy.   All three were recommended for Emeritus Status to the President. 
 
Mr. Bruce Abernethy moved to approve the recommendation from the COCC President – to 
grant Emeritus Status to Eric Buckles, David Bilyeu and Michael Smith.  Mr. David Ford 
seconded.  MCU. Approved. M06/13:4 
 
President Middleton and the Board of Directors congratulated Mr. Eric Buckles, Mr. David Bilyeu, 
and Mr. Michael Smith. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
 
Mr. Charley Miller moved to approve the Consent Agenda (Exhibits: 9.a1-9.f).   
Ms. Vikki Ricks seconded the motion.  MCU.  Approved.  M06/13:5 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors reviewed and approved the Budget, Regular   
 and Special Conference Call Meeting Minutes of May 8, and May 29 2013  
 (Exhibits: 9.a1, 9.a2 & 9.a3); 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors reviewed and approved the May 2013  
 New Hire Report (Exhibit: 9.b1); 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors approves the employment contracts for  
 Charles Abasa-Nyarko, Kalea Allen and Rebecca Franklin (Exhibits: 9.c1, 9.c2,9.c4); 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors approves the rehire recommendations for    
 faculty members for the academic year 2013-14 as identified in (Exhibit: 9.c3); 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors approves the employment contracts for  
 Coleman, Giglio, McCann, Williams, Pelly, Prade, Baldessari and Lamb (Exhibits: 9.c5); 



 3 

Board of Directors’ Meeting, June 12, 2013 
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors do hereby authorize interfund borrowing between   
 the various funds and programs of the College (Exhibit: 9.d1); 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors do hereby approve James E. Middleton,  
 Matthew J. McCoy and Kevin E. Kimball as custodians of funds and the aforementioned   
 financial institutions as depositories of district funds (Exhibit: 9.d2); 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors do hereby designate James E. Middleton as Budget   
 Officer and Clerk of the District, and Kevin E. Kimball and Matthew J. McCoy be the   
 designated Deputy Clerks, and Sharla Andresen be delegated limited signing authority as   
 specified in Section B for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 (Exhibit: 9.d3); 
  

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors do hereby authorize the transfer of budget and equal   
 amount of appropriation authority as specified in the attached budget change form  
 (Exhibit: 9.e); 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors do hereby accept the bid of Security Pros for $71,948 for 
 Unarmed Security Officer Services and direct that a contract be executed (Exhibit: 9.f). 
 
 
INFORMATION ITEMS: 
 
Financial Statements – (Exhibit: 10.a) 
The Board of Directors’ were apprised of the April 2013 Financial Statements. 
 
Construction Update – (Exhibit: 10.c) 
The Board of Directors’ were apprised of the monthly (May 2013) Construction Projects Updates for 
the 

• Information Technology 
• Grandview Renovation 
• Technology Education Center 
• Veterinary Tech Remodel 
• Residence Hall. 

 
Maintenance Project List for 2013-14 (Exhibit: 10.d) 
Mr. Joe Viola-Director of Campus Services reviewed the proposed Maintenance Projects  
for 2013-14. 
 
Update – Presidential Search Process 
Mr. Bruce Abernethy-Vice Chair reviewed that President Middleton will be retiring as President from 
the college as of June 30, 2014.  He gave a review/history of the 2003-04 process of the Presidential 
Search.  Mr. Abernethy, Ms. Craska Cooper and Mr. Miller will act as a sub-committee of the Board 
to review the make-up of the “search committee” membership. 
He noted that the current “to-do list” will be to establish - 

• Search committee 
• Timeline 
• Hiring of a Presidential Search firm 
• Institutional Profile 
• Contract. 



 4 

Board of Directors’ Meeting, June 12, 2013 
 
Mr. Abernethy will work to schedule the first “Presidential Search Committee” meeting in mid-
September.  President Middleton recommended selecting a Presidential Search “Firm” prior to the 
September “search committee” meeting. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
Strategic Plan (Handout:  11.b) 
Mr. Matt McCoy-Vice President for Administration reviewed in 2011, COCC was recognized as one 
of the fastest growing community colleges in the country.  To meet this growth, a strong, focused, 
inclusive planning effort was critical.  From fall 2011 through spring of 2013, COCC worked to revise 
and update the College’s strategic plan. 
 
Mr. Charley Miller moved to approve with suggested edits the 2013-2016 Strategic Plan 
(Exhibit: 11.b).  Ms. Vikki Ricks seconded.  MCU.  Approved.   M06/13:6 
 
Student Housing Update (Exhibit: 11.c) 
Mr. Matt McCoy reviewed that in July of 2011 the COCC Board directed staff to proceed with 
selection of an architect for the design of student housing.  In February 2012 Mahlum Architects of 
Portland and Pinnacle Architecture of Bend were selected by the college.  Design work has progressed 
to completion of the Schematic Design.  The next phase of design would be to move to completion of 
the Design Development phase of student housing. 
 
Mr. Bruce Abernethy moved to authorize President Middleton and staff to proceed to 
completion of the Design Development phase of student housing with Mahlum/Pinnacle 
architects and Lease Crutcher Lewis contractors and to expend up to $550,000 to complete the 
Design Development phase of the project.  Mr. Don Reeder seconded.  MCU. Approved.    
M06-13:7 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
Certification of Election Results (Exhibit:  12.b) 
The winners of the election for COCC Board of Directors for Zones 1,2,3,4 and 7  
Zone 1 – Joe Krenowicz; Zone 2 – Laura Craska Cooper; Zone 3 – Tony Dorsch; Zone 4 – David Ford; 
Zone 7 – Vikki Ricks. 
 
Mr. David Ford moved to approve the May 21, 2013 election canvass of votes.  Mr. Bruce 
Abernethy seconded.  MCU. Approved.  M06/13:8 
 
Civil Rights Review 
President Middleton reviewed that all colleges are administered a standard review.   The review 
consists of a general examination of the colleges facilities, programs, policies, students,  and staff. 
The college will receive a report of the findings of the review committee in the next few weeks. 
 
Presidential Evaluation (Exhibit: 12.c1 & 12.c2) 
Mr. Tony Dorsch-Chair of the Presidential Evaluation Committee read into the Minutes the  
Presidential Evaluation for 2012-13 – noting that the Board of Directors extend to President 
Middleton their highest commendation for performance as President of Central Oregon Community 
College. 
Mr. Abernethy moved to approved the 2012-13 Presidential Evaluation and Amended Contract 
for President James E. Middleton.  Mr. Donald Reeder seconded.  MCU. Approved. M06/13:9 



 5 

Board of Directors’ Meeting, June 12, 2013 
 
Grant Agreement –TAACCCT (Exhibit: 12.e) 
Ms. Shirley Metcalf-Interim Vice President for Instruction reported that the college has been invited 
to participate as part of a consortium grant proposal titled “STEM UP Oregon”.   The purpose of the 
grant is to create/strengthen STEM programs.  COCC’s portion is $1,547,288.  COCC proposes to use 
these grant funds to support the new non-destructive testing and inspection degree program to be 
housed in the new Redmond Technology Center. 
 
2013/14 Salary Adjustments (Exhibit: 12.f) 
 
Mr. Charley Miller moved to approve the 2.9% increase to the base salaries for administrative, 
professional/non-managerial, confidential and supervisory employees effective July 1, 2013 and 
increase the College’s health care contribution (cap) to 90% and continue to require all 
employees participating in the group health insurance to pay a minimum of 10% of the 
applicable premium.  Ms. Laura Craska Cooper seconded.  MCU. Approved. M06/13:9 
 
 
Contract Approval – Ochoco Hall Remodel-Design Services (Exhibit: 12.g) 
 
Ms. Vikki Ricks moved to authorize President Middleton or his designee to negotiate and enter 
into a contract for Project Architectural Services for the Ochoco Hall Remodel with Pinnacle 
Architecture and direct that a contract be executed provided no protest is filed during the 7 day 
time prior for protesting of the award.  Mr. David Ford seconded.  MCU. Approved  M06/13:10 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ OPERATIONS: 
 
 
Board Member Activities 
 

 
Ms. Craska Cooper  OSU Advisory Board Meeting 
    Faculty Convocation 
    Brightside re: purchase of building 
    May 29 – Special Call In Board Mtg. 
    Real Estate Committee Mtg. 
    Husband - Scott Cooper will be COCC Commencement Speaker on June 15 
 

Mr. Miller  Met w/ Dr. Ed Ray OSU President @ The Riverhouse  
  Mtg. at Brightside re: purchase of building 
  Real Estate Committee Mtg. 
  Bend High School Scholarship Presentation 
  

Mr. Abernethy Met w/Karen Roth re: Grant 
  Attended Faculty Convocation 
  Presented COCC Honor Scholarship @ Sisters High School 
  Met w/Kathy Smith-President of the Faculty Forum re: Presidential Search 
  Attended May 29 – Special Conference Call Board Mtg 
 

Mr. Dorsch  Scholarship Presentation at Redmond High School 
  President’s Evaluation - Conference Call Mtg. 
 Toured MATC Bldg. COCC Redmond Campus w/potential student 

 



 6 

Board of Directors’ Meeting, June 13, 2012 
 
Ms. Ricks  Faculty Convocation 
  Scholarship presentations at La Pine and Gilchrist High Schools 
  La Pine – Adult Education Committee Mtg. 
  May 29 Conference Call Board Mtg. 
  Tour of COCC’s Barber Library 
   

Mr. Ford  Real Estate Committee Meeting 
  Faculty Convocation 
  Phone Call Mtg. re: President Search 
  Met at Brightside re: building purchase 
  Attended Special Call In May 29 Board Meeting 
  Mtg. w/CFO-Kevin Kimball re: Real Estate 
   High School Scholarship presentations 
 

Mr. Reeder  Agenda Review w/President Middleton 
  President’s Evaluation Committee Conference Call Mtg. 
  May 29 Special Call In Board Mtg. 
  Will be attending the June 15 COCC Commencement 
  Signed Diplomas 
  “Thank You to the Board of Directors, President Middleton, faculty, staff and  
   students - it’s been an honor to serve on the Board of Directors for the past  
   16 years”. 
 

President Middleton presented Chair Donald Reeder with two plaques –  
1)  Thank You for your dedication and service;  
2) 2012-13 Board Chair.   
After 16 years of service as COCC Board Member, Mr. Reeder is retiring from the Board as of June 30, 
2013.  
 

2012 Fall Board Retreat – Date Selection 
Chair-Elect Mr. Bruce Abernethy proposed holding the Fall Retreat at the Seventh Mountain Resort 
in Bend on October 11-12 - all members approved by consensus - the dates and location.  
 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT: 
 
Updates: 
 

President’s Self-Evaluation (Exhibit: 14.a) 
President Middleton reviewed that the self-evaluation is linked to Board Priorities and that as a 
transition to new strategic planning, it is followed by a brief review of highlights that link back to 
Core Themes.   
 

Jennifer Newby 
President Middleton congratulated Dr. Jenni Newby- Instructional Dean for recently receiving her 
doctorate.  
 

ADJOURN:  9:31 PM  

 

APPROVED; ATTEST TO; 
____________________________________________ _________________________________________ 
Board Chair Elect   Dr. James E. Middleton, President 



 

 Exhibit: 8.b1 
July 10, 2013 

   Approve: ___ Yes ___ No 
Motion: ______________ 

 
 

Central Oregon Community College 

Board of Directors 

 

NEW HIRE REPORT – June 2013 

 

   Name                                  Date Hired Location    Job Title                   

Classified Full-Time  
 Evelhoch, Zebulin 6/3/2013 Bend Library Spec 4-Tech Serv 
 Williams, Carl 6/5/2013 Bend Custodian 
 
Temporary Hourly 
 Campbell, Amy 6/27/2013 Bend Placement Testing 
 Dedmon, Cassandra 6/17/2013 Bend Bookstore 
 DeLaGarza, Daniel 6/20/2013 Bend Culinary Program 
 Durantes Figueroa, Yuridi 6/17/2013 Bend Culinary Program 
 Hickman, Brady 6/24/2013 Bend User Services 
 Isaacman, Felix 6/11/2013 Bend User Services 
 McGlynn, Mark 6/16/2013 Bend Aviation Program 
 Oren, Sarah 6/17/2013 Bend Culinary Program 
 Orr, Casey 6/19/2013 Bend Culinary Program 
 Price, Eric 6/11/2013 Bend Tutor/Testing 
 Schindler, Margaret 6/24/2013 Bend Regional Svc & RC Op 
 Sigona, Noel 6/17/2013 Bend Culinary Program  



         Exhibit:  8.c1 
         July 10, 2013 
         Approved:   Yes ___  No ___ 
         Motion: 
 

Central Oregon Community College 
Board of Directors 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
Prepared by:  Sally A. Sorenson-Director of Human Resources 
 
A. Action Under Consideration  

 
Approve the contract for Jessica Hammerman.  
   

B. Discussion/History  
 
The Assistant Professor I of History contract for Jessica Hammerman is a replacement 
position.  

 
C. Options/Analysis 
 

Approve the contract for Jessica Hammerman.   
 
Decline approval of the contract for Jessica Hammerman. 

 
D. Timing 
 

For the 2013-14 academic year. 
 

E. Recommendation 
 

Be it resolved that the Board of Directors of Central Oregon Community College district 
approve the contract Jessica Hammerman for the 2013-14 academic year. 

 
F. Budget Impact 
 
 The salaries conform to the salary schedule approved by the Board and the Faculty 
 Forum. 
 
G. Miscellaneous 
   
 

Jessica Hammerman 
 Assistant Professor I of History 

Dr. Hammerman holds a PhD in History from the City University of New York, Graduate Center. 
Her Master of Philosophy in Modern European History and Jewish History is from the same 
institution.  Her area of specialty is in the interactions of Jews, Muslims, and Christians in Algeria 
in the 1950s and 1960s.  She is currently teaching at LaGuardia Community College.  
 
 





           Exhibit:  8.d 
           July 10, 2013    
           Approval ____Yes ____No 
           Motion:                                 

 
Central Oregon Community College 

Board of Directors 
RESOLUTION 

 
Prepared by:  Julie Mosier-Purchasing Coordinator 
 
A. Action Under Consideration 
 

Award Bid #1430-12 Air Filter Replacement Services to Pure Air Filter Sales and Service for 
the initial contract term of two years for $32,538.  The contract also has three additional 
one-year options for renewal at the expiration of the initial two-year contract.  The contract 
price can be renegotiated at that time upon agreement of both parties. 
  

B. Discussion/History  
 

The College has in excess of 570 air filters that need regular replacement to maintain air 
quality in all buildings. An Invitation to Bid was issued and three responsive bids were 
received, ranging from  $32,538 to 71,451. While the initial term of the contract holds a 
value that is under the $100,000 threshold, if the contract is extended for the remaining 
years the total contract value will likely exceed that threshold and thus is being presented to 
the Board. 
 

C. Options/Analysis 
 

Accept the bid and award the contract to Pure Air Filter Sales and Services for $32,538. 
 Not accept the bid from Pure Air Filter Sales and Services. 
 
D. Timing 
 

Approval at this time will enable the vendor to begin work in time for the next schedule 
round of filter replacements. 
 

E.     Recommendation 
 

Be it resolved that the Board of Directors do hereby accept the bid of Pure Air Filter Sales 
and Services for $32,538 for Air Filter Replacement Services and direct that a contract be 
executed.  

 
F. Budget Impact 
 

Funds for this service are budgeted within the Maintenance accounts.  
 































Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 1 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 2 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 3 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 4 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 5 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 6 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 7 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 8 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 9 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 10 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 11 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 12 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 13 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 14 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 15 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 16 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 17 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 18 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 19 of 20



Exhibit 9.b 
July 10, 2013

Page 20 of 20



            Exhibit:  9.e 
            July 10, 2013    
             
  
 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 

Furniture for Grandview Hall Remodel  
 
 
Prepared by: Julie Mosier- Purchasing Coordinator 
 
 
Grandview is currently being remodeled from a cafeteria and kitchen space to 
classrooms and offices to house the Math Department.  
The College has purchased office furnishings for 12 full-time faculty, an 
administrative office and two adjunct offices. The bullpen office for the part-time 
faculty is being repurposed with furniture from their current bullpen in the Library. 
 
Additionally, furniture has been purchased to turn the North and South Sisters into 
classrooms that have the flexibility to also be SMART labs using laptops.  
A public area for faculty and students is being furnished, and the Grandview upper 
hallway and Fireside room will receive both some group study tables and soft 
seating.  Though the items have been purchased through multiple purchase orders, 
the total furniture purchases for this project are $118,239 to date, out of a 
$129,000 budget. Additionally, a number of whiteboards and misc. office 
equipment remains to be purchased.  
 



 Exhibit:    11.a 
 July 10, 2013   
 Approve: ____ Yes  ____ No 
 Motion: ____                       
 

CENTRAL OREGON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 

2013-14 Budget for the  
Associated Students of Central Oregon Community College (ASCOCC) 

 
Prepared by:  Alicia Moore, Dean of Students and Enrollment Services  
 
A. Action under Consideration 
 Approve the 2013-14 Associated Students of Central Oregon Community College (ASCOCC) budget. 
 
B. Budget Development Process 
 
 During spring term of each year, the ASCOCC Council coordinates a process to develop the budget for 

the upcoming academic year.  A general outline of the process is: 
 

• ASCOCC sets a baseline budget based on current year expenditures. 
• The budget is distributed to the general campus community and interested parties are asked to 

submit new budget requests. 
• ASCOCC considers new budgets requests and updates the draft budget. 
• The draft budget is reviewed by the ASCOCC Student Budget Committee (joint student and 

faculty/staff committee), comprised of three ASCOCC Council members, three at-large 
students, and three College-appointed faculty or staff..  If the ASCOCC Budget Committee 
agrees with the recommended budget, it is forwarded to the Dean of Student and Enrollment 
Services and College President for possible recommendation to the COCC Board of Directors.  If 
the Committee does not agree with the recommendation, the budget is sent back to ASCOCC 
for revision.    

 
 Note that ASCOCC and the Budget Committee recommended a new process by which fees can be 

allocated to student organizations.  In the past, organizations made individual requests to ASCOCC 
based on anticipated costs.  Given the turnover in students each year, this was often a guestimate by 
student clubs and resulted in additional, late-in-the-year requests.  The new model develops a tiered 
structure, awards a budget amount based on the number of active student participants and allows 
student clubs to better anticipate their budget for future years.   

 
C. Budget Highlights 
 
 Highlights of the proposed 2013-14 budget are: 
 

• 30% is dedicated to student clubs and programs (The Broadside student newspaper, club and 
intramural sports, CET bus passes, student clubs and others). 

• 25% to campus activities such as free bowling nights, family nights at the Bounce House, 
Bobcat Orientation, STRIVE and the Nancy R. Chandler Visiting Scholarship program. 

• 17% to one-time allocation towards campus support needs including video displays for 
Redmond, Madras and Prineville; bike racks and benches; water bottle filling stations, campus 
garden and  campus memorial. 



• 16% to ASCOCC Council member and intern salary and payroll expenses. 
• 11% to operational expenses such as materials, supplies, computer replacement, office 

equipment, marketing and promotions, memberships and travel.  
 
 ASCOCC recommended allocated $10,000 towards childcare services and $2,000 towards a printer for 

the multicultural center.  Note that these two items are still in discussion and were not yet finalized; an 
update will be provided at the July 2013 Board meeting.”   

 
 In addition to the above allocations, ASCOCC contributed an additional $5,000 to a reserve account, 

which can only be accessed with authorization from the Dean of Student and Enrollment Services or 
the College President.  This contribution brings the reserve account to $40,000 or 12% of their base  
budget.  

  
 During the budget process, ASCOCC solicited feedback from those who were allocated dollars.  The 

only appeal came from The Broadside, COCC’s student newspaper as their original request for 2013-14 
funds was $43,000 and they were approved for $31,000.  In 2010-11, The Broadside received $38,000; 
in 2011-12, $36,000; in 2012-13, $44,000.  The Budget Committee reviewed The Broadside’s appeal 
and determined that the allocation was appropriate given that The Broadside could decrease 
operational expenses by decreasing the number of editions published annually and/or increase 
advertising revenues.   

 
C. Options/Analysis 
 Approve 2013-14 ASCOCC Budget. 
 Recommend changes to the 2013-14 ASCOCC Budget. 
 Decline to approve the 2013-14 ASCOCC Budget. 
 
D. Timing 
 Action is requested at this meeting so that so that the new budget is in place to support summer term 

operations.  
 
E. Recommendation 
 Be it resolved that the governing Board of Central Oregon Community College approves the 2013-14 

ASCOCC budget as presented.   
 
F. Budget Impact  
 The recommended budget falls within the spending authority of the College’s non-general fund budget 

passed earlier this year. 
 
 



Attach: 11.a
10-Jul-13           

 2010-2011  2011-2012  2012-2013  2012-2013  2013-2014 

REVENUE
Student Fees 280,000.00$              290,000.00$               325,000.00$                325,000.00$                 318,000.00$                  
Carry Over - Previous Fiscal Year 27,000.00$                 5,000.00$                    100,000.00$                123,000.00$                 140,000.00$                  
Total Revenue 307,000.00$              295,000.00$               425,000.00$                448,000.00$                 458,000.00$                  

 
EXPENSES
Direct Expenses:  Salary
Council Salaries 44,500.00$                 48,600.00$                 54,000.00$                  46,143.03$                   54,000.00$                    
Assistant & Committee Member Payroll 15,000.00$                 10,800.00$                 15,000.00$                  11,180.00$                   18,000.00$                    
Payroll Assessments -$                               -$                               3,000.00$                      
Total Salary 59,500.00$                 59,400.00$                 69,000.00$                  57,323.03$                   75,000.00$                    

Capital Expenses
Computer Replacement 500.00$                      1,500.00$                    2,000.00$                     -$                               4,500.00$                      
Office Equipment 2,000.00$                   1,000.00$                    2,000.00$                     79.98$                           2,000.00$                      

2,500.00$                   2,500.00$                    4,000.00$                     79.98$                           6,500.00$                      

Direct Expenses:  Non-Salary
Social Programs, Events, etc. 30,000.00$                 20,000.00$                 34,000.00$                  39,031.99$                   40,000.00$                    
Branch Campus Programs 8,000.00$                     3,979.30$                     14,000.00$                    
Materials & Office Supplies 3,000.00$                   5,000.00$                    4,000.00$                     5,477.67$                     4,000.00$                      
Marketing & Promotions 3,000.00$                   3,000.00$                    5,000.00$                     5,524.75$                     9,000.00$                      
Special Interest Projects 6,900.00$                     7,000.00$                      
Training & Development 10,000.00$                 13,000.00$                 13,000.00$                  17,483.88$                   13,000.00$                    
Unbudgeted/Unallocated 12,800.00$                 123,000.00$                -$                               -$                                
CET Branch Campus:  Bus Stop Subsidy 4,500.00$                     8,000.00$                      
Memberships 1,000.00$                   1,000.00$                    2,500.00$                     2,015.13$                     3,500.00$                      
Council Travel 4,000.00$                     7,658.15$                     5,000.00$                      
Bobcat Orientation 3,525.25$                     13,000.00$                    
STRIVE Program -$                               13,000.00$                    
Paw Prints 2,500.00$                      
Visiting Scholars Program 3,500.00$                   3,500.00$                    5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                      
Campus Events:  Asian Pacific Islander 
Festival, Cinco de Mayo, Salmon Bake, 
Lunar New Year,e tc.

-$                             7,432.00$                     11,000.00$                    

Juniper Hall Programs & Events:  Welcome 
packs, Halloween hall, Paint the Deschutes

-$                             2,500.00$                    2,500.00$                     1,610.53$                     5,000.00$                      

Campus Initiatives -$                               80,500.00$                    
Bike Racks & Benches 10,000.00$                    

Childcare 10,000.00$                    
TV Displays for Branch Campuses 15,000.00$                    

Water Bottle Filling Stations 10,000.00$                    



Attach: 11.a
10-Jul-13

Memorial for Students 5,000.00$                      
Campus Garden 14,056.00$                    

Graduation Gowns 1,000.00$                      
Oregon Student Association 13,444.00$                    

CCB Printers & Computer 2,000.00$                      
Total Non-Salary 50,500.00$                 60,800.00$                 201,000.00$                110,138.65$                 233,500.00$                  

STGOVT Grand Total 112,500.00$              122,700.00$               274,000.00$                167,541.66$                315,000.00$                 

CTE Pass Subsidy
CTE Pass Subsidy 5,000.00$                   5,000.00$                    12,000.00$                  12,000.00$                   12,000.00$                    
CTE Pass Grand Total 5,000.00$                   5,000.00$                    12,000.00$                  12,000.00$                   12,000.00$                    

Broadside   
Broadside Newspaper Program 38,000.00$                 36,000.00$                 32,500.00$                  44,167.03$                   -$                                
Direct Expenses: Non-Salary 11,656.35$                 
Direct Expenses: Salary 19,343.65$                 
Broadside Grand Total 38,000.00$                 36,000.00$                 32,500.00$                  44,167.03$                   31,000.00$                    

Club Sports Program
Club Sports Program 25,000.00$                 10,000.00$                 15,000.00$                  15,000.00$                   15,000.00$                    
Club Sports Grand Total 25,000.00$                 10,000.00$                 15,000.00$                  15,000.00$                   15,000.00$                    

STGPRM
All Access 500.00$                        213.10$                        1,000.00$                      
ASL 500.00$                        213.10$                        1,000.00$                      
Aviation 3,000.00$                   3,500.00$                    4,500.00$                     2,363.25$                     3,000.00$                      
Black Student Union 500.00$                        452.29$                        1,000.00$                      
COPE 500.00$                        359.82$                        3,000.00$                      
Criminal Justice 5,000.00$                   6,100.00$                    6,250.00$                     5,087.32$                     6,000.00$                      
Culinary 4,000.00$                   4,500.00$                    6,000.00$                     3,628.98$                     3,000.00$                      
Drum 500.00$                        -$                               1,000.00$                      
ECE 1,000.00$                   -$                              2,250.00$                     75.55$                           1,000.00$                      
Garden 500.00$                        56.13$                           2,000.00$                      
Latino Student 2,600.00$                   3,500.00$                    4,500.00$                     4,679.24$                     2,000.00$                      
Massage Therapy 1,000.00$                   -$                              1,000.00$                     204.99$                        2,000.00$                      
First Nation Student Union 4,500.00$                   6,000.00$                    6,000.00$                     5,052.79$                     1,000.00$                      
Nursing 1,000.00$                   2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                     1,513.00$                     3,000.00$                      
Theatre Troupe 500.00$                        306.98$                        1,000.00$                      
Titlakawan Aztec Dance 500.00$                        526.75$                        1,000.00$                       

                                                
                      

Study Abroad 5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                      
Cascades Adventures 5,000.00$                   -$                              5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                      
Professional Development 1,500.00$                    15,000.00$                  28,516.75$                   15,000.00$                    
Discretionary 5,000.00$                      



Attach: 11.a
10-Jul-13

STGPRM Grand Total 27,100.00$                 27,100.00$                 62,000.00$                  63,484.56$                   65,000.00$                    

STGCLB
Club Development 22,100.00$                 $25,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00
Amer. Assoc. of Univ. of Women $500.00 $507.15 $500.00
Capoeira Club $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Creative Writing Group $500.00 $260.79 $500.00
Geo Information Tech Systems $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
H2O Club $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Middle Ages Activity Club $500.00 $350.00 $500.00
Military Science Club $500.00 $88.85 $500.00
Recycling Club $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
RIP- Research & Investigation for Paranormal $500.00 $476.08 $500.00
Sustainability Club $500.00 $200.00 $500.00
Veterans Advisory Club $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Veterinarian Tech $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Unallocated 11,500.00$                  11,500.00$                   4,000.00$                      
STGCLB Grand Total 22,100.00$                 $25,000.00 $23,000.00 $18,882.87 $15,000.00

STGRVS
Reserve Expenses -$                             15,000.00$                 15,000.00$                  15,000.00$                   5,000.00$                      
STGRSV Grand Total -$                             15,000.00$                 15,000.00$                  15,000.00$                   5,000.00$                      

Total Expenses 229,700.00$              240,800.00$               433,500.00$                336,076.12$                 458,000.00$                  



Criminal Justice 6,300.00$        
Culinary Program 6,000.00$        
Nursing Program 5,965.00$        
Massage Therapy Program 1,040.00$        
Native American Program 6,300.00$        
Aviation Program 4,500.00$        
ECE Club Program 2,250.00$        
Visiting Scholars Program 5,000.00$        
Cascades Adventures 5,000.00$        
Latino Student Program 6,120.00$        
Study Abroad 5,000.00$        
Professional Development 10,000.00$      
Student Life:  Miscellaneous 500.00$            
Garden Club 2,500.00$        
COPE 4,950.00$        
Juniper Hall:  Miscellaneous 2,500.00$        
Total 73,925.00$      



 Actual  
 Estimate on 13-

14 

REVENUE
Student Fees 325,000.00$   207,000.00$     
Carry Over - Previous Fiscal Year 123,000.00$   140,000.00$     
Total Revenue 448,000.00$   347,000.00$     

 
EXPENSES
Direct Expenses:  Salary
Council Salaries 54,000.00$     58,000.00$       

Assistant & Committee Member 
Payroll

15,000.00$     17,000.00$       

Payroll assesments -$                 3,000.00$          
Total Salary 69,000.00$     78,000.00$       

Capital Expenses
Computer Replacement 2,000.00$       3,000.00$          
Office Equipment 2,000.00$       3,000.00$          

4,000.00$       6,000.00$          

Direct Expenses:  Non-Salary
Social Programs, Events, etc. 34,945.97$     40,444.00$       
Branch Campus Programs 5,482.48$       15,000.00$       
Materials & Office Supplies 3,149.92$       4,500.00$          
Marketing (Promotions) 7,832.00$       12,000.00$       
Special Interest Projects 6,900.00$       8,000.00$          
Training & Development 16,730.15$     15,000.00$       
Discretionary -$                 15,000.00$       
CET BRANCH campus allocation 4,500.00$       8,000.00$          
Memberships 2,015.13$       3,500.00$          
Council Travel 2,179.90$       7,000.00$          
BobCat Orientation 3,525.25$       13,000.00$       
Strive Program -$                 15,000.00$       
Visiting Scholars Program 5,000.00$       5,000.00$          
Campus Events 7,432.00$       11,000.00$       
Juniper Hall Programs & Events 3,700.00$       5,000.00$          
Campus Initiatives -$                 85,556.00$       

Bike Racks & Benches 14,000.00$       
Childcare 20,000.00$       

TV Diplays for Branch Campuses 15,000.00$       
Water Bottle Filling Stations 10,000.00$       

Memorial for Students 5,000.00$          
Campus Garden 16,056.00$       

Graduation Gowns 1,000.00$          
CCB Printers & Computer 4,500.00$          



Total Non-Salary 103,392.80$   263,000.00$     

STGOVT Grand Total 176,392.80$   347,000.00$     

CTE Pass Subsidy
CTE Pass Subsidy 12,000.00$     12,000.00$       
CTE Pass Grand Total 29,000.00$     12,000.00$       

Broadside   
Broadside Newspaper Program 32,500.00$     32,000.00$       
Broadside Grand Total 69,445.97$     32,000.00$       

Club Sports Program
Club Sports Program 15,000.00$     15,000.00$       
Club Sports Grand Total 17,015.13$     15,000.00$       

STGPRM
Criminal Justice 6,250.00$       6,000.00$          
Culinary Program 6,000.00$       
Nursing Program 2,000.00$       30.00$               
Massage Therapy Program 1,000.00$       2,000.00$          
Native American Program 6,000.00$       1,000.00$          
Aviation Program 4,500.00$       3,000.00$          
ECE Club Program 2,250.00$       
Cascades Adventures 5,000.00$       5,000.00$          
Latino Student Program 4,500.00$       2,000.00$          
Study Abroad 5,000.00$       5,000.00$          
Professional Development 15,000.00$     15,000.00$       
Garden Club 1,000.00$          
Discretionary 
COPE 2,000.00$          
STGPRM Grand Total 232,461.10$   42,030.00$       

STGCLB
Student Clubs $5,500.00 $10,000.00
Discretionary 11,500.00$     5,000.00$          
STGPRM Grand Total 17,500.00$     $15,000.00

STGRVS
Reserve Expenses 15,000.00$     5,000.00$          
STGRSV Grand Total 15,000.00$     5,000.00$         

Total Expenses 429,353.90$   486,389.00$     



COCC Comments/Questions

ASCOCC monthly Stipend at $750 per month for 6 council members

ASCOCC monthly stipend for assistants at $180 for 7 assistants
FICA workmans comp

ASCOCC will be due for computer upgrades soon
Items as in printers or chairs and tables

10K per term for events
8K for events, 2K per campus for welcome week
office supplies such as Paper, toner, and pens
local ads  (broadside, Flyers) and other promational material 
Support for student foced local non-profits
Professional development for coucil members to improve leadership skills
for the incoming council members to decide 
9 month subsidity for bus stop at Redmond Campus
OCCSA, ASACC & Costco
OCCSA meetings & traveling to branch campuses
Support for students that are incoming to COCC and their new persuit of school
Support for the native american program to introduce high schoolers to college
Support for student to study
Asian Pacific Islander Festival, Cinco de Mayo, Salmon Bake, Lunar New Year
Welcome packs, Halloween Hall, Paint the Deschutes, Welcome Back Event. 
to support interest to students on campus
Bike racks and benches that will be placed around COCC
Child care subsidy for students
TV's and software systems for branch campuses 
for Modoc, library, pioneer
Memeorial to honor students (rocks, trees TBD)
Garden and green houses that wil be built on the campus
buy graduation gowns to have on hand for students who cant afford them
Printers and computers for Veterans and multicultural center



to support students for a cheaper bus system

supporting the student paper on campus

supporting sports for students on campus

Falls into tier 5

falls into tier 1

Helps students gain access to rafting trips
falls into tier 2
Helps students study abroad
Allows students to attend conferences of their study
falls into tier 1

falls into tier 2

#REF!

20 clubs with $500 each

#REF!



STGPRM
All Access Club 1,000.00$                Falls into tier 1 with 5 active members
ASL Club 1,000.00$                Falls into tier 1 with 5 active members
Aviation Program 3,000.00$                Falls into tier 3 with 25 active members
Black Student Union 1,000.00$                Falls into tier 1 with 7 active members
COPE 3,000.00$                Falls into tier 3 with 25 active members
Criminal Justice 6,000.00$                Falls into tier 5 with 80 active members
Culinary Program 3,000.00$                Falls into Tier 3 with 25 active members
Drum Club 1,000.00$               Falls into tier 1 with 10 active members
ECE Club Program 1,000.00$                Falls into tier 1 with 10 active members
Garden Club 2,000.00$                Falls into tier 2 with 20 active members
Latino Student Program 2,000.00$                Falls into tier 2 with 20 active members
Massage Therapy Program 2,000.00$                Falls into tier 2 with 15 active members
Native American Program 1,000.00$                Falls into tier 1 with 10 active members
Nursing Program 3,000.00$                Falls into tier 3 with 30 active members
Theatre Troupe 1,000.00$               Falls into tier 1 with 7 active members
Titlakawan Aztec Dance 1,000.00$               Falls into tier 1 with 7 active members
Truth Seekers 3,000.00$               Falls Into tier 3 with 28 active members
Study Abroad 5,000.00$                Provides additional funding for students to study abroad
Cascades Adventures 5,000.00$                Provides COCC access to programs and trips
Professional Development 15,000.00$              Allows students to attend conferences of their study
Discretionary 5,000.00$                for student organization beyond allocation
STGPRM Grand Total 65,000.00$              

STGCLB
Club Development $5,000.00 To allow for development and additional 10 clubs
Amer. Assoc. of Univ. of Women $500.00 Established less than a year
Capoeira Club $500.00 Established less than a year
Creative Writing Group $500.00 Less than 5 active members
Geo Information Tech Systems $500.00 Established less than a year
H2O Club $500.00 Established less than a year
Middle Ages Activity Club $500.00 Established less than a year
Military Science Club $500.00 less than 5 active members
Recycling Club $500.00 Established less than a year
RIP- Research & Investigation for P $500.00 Established less than a year
Sustainability Club $500.00 Less than 5 active members
Veterans Advisory Club $500.00 Established less than a year
Veterinarian Tech $500.00 Established less than a year
Unallocated 4,000.00$                for student organizations beyond allocation
STGCLB Grand Total $15,000.00







           Exhibit:  12.b 
           July 10, 2013 
            Approved:  ____Yes ____No 
           Motion: _____ 
 

Central Oregon Community College 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 

Prepared by:  Julie Smith-Executive Assistant, 
   President & Board of Directors 
 
 
A. Action Under Consideration 
 
 Cancel August 14, 2013 Regular Board of Directors’ Meeting 
 
B. Discussion/History 
 
 Policy GP 9 states that regular Board meetings will be held on the 

campus of Central Oregon Community College on the second 
Wednesday of each month.  Policy GP 9 allows the Board to have a 
majority vote of the members to suspend its rules and take statutorily 
authorized action overriding previously adopted policy. 

 
 
C. Options/Analysis 
 
 Cancel August 2013 Regular Board of Directors’ meeting. 
  
 Convene August 2013 Regular Board of Directors’ meeting. 
  
  
D. Timing 
 
 This decision needs to be made prior to the scheduled August 14, 2013   
 Board of Directors’ meeting. 
 
E. Recommendation 
 
 The Board of Directors by resolution, suspend the rules in accordance 

with Policy GP 9 to cancel the scheduled August 14, 2013 Board of 
Directors’ meeting. 

 
F. Budget Impact  Minimal  


	RevisedAgendaPg1
	RevisedAgendaPg2
	2a
	5.a
	MINUTES-June2013
	NewHireReport-June2013
	Hammerman
	8.c2
	resolution Air Filter Replacement
	8eRevised
	9a
	ConstructionUpdatesJune2013
	GrandviewFurniture
	11aASCOCC 2013-14 Budget-11a
	ASCOCC 2013-14 Budget-Detail-Attach11a
	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Sheet3
	Clubs

	12a
	August2013BrdMtgCancel



